

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 23–1145

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC.;
EMMA GOLDMAN CLINIC; and SARAH TRAXLER, M.D.,

Petitioners-Appellees,

vs.

KIM REYNOLDS ex rel. STATE OF IOWA
and IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,

Respondents-Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Joseph Seidlin, District Judge

RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

ERIC WESSAN
Solicitor General

DANIEL JOHNSTON
Assistant Attorney General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov
daniel.johnston@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The District Court Erred When It Granted a Temporary Injunction.	6
A. The due process question is preserved and ready for this Court’s determination.....	7
B. <i>PPH 2015</i> does not establish undue-burden review of abortion laws under the Iowa Constitution.	11
C. Iowa law does not support intermediate scrutiny for substantive due-process cases.	16
D. The district court abused its discretion by granting Petitioners’ request for a temporary injunction.....	34
II. This Suit is Not Justiciable.	37
A. This Court should restore consistency to Iowa’s third-party standing jurisprudence.	37
B. Litigants should not be allowed to challenge laws before enactment.	42
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2019)	20, 21
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	18
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988)	21
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	17, 18
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	22, 23
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	18
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	20
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	17
<i>Dept. of Rev. of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	12, 13, 14, 15, 20, 23, 26, 27, 33, 38, 40
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	40
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010)	28, 29, 30
<i>Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	17
<i>In re Det. of Anderson</i> , 895 N.W.2d 131 (Iowa 2017)	10
<i>In re K.M.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 2022)	30, 31
<i>Iowa Ass’n of Bus. & Indus. v. City of Waterloo</i> , 961 N.W.2d 465 (Iowa 2021)	8
<i>Isaacson v. Mayes</i> , 84 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2023)	38

<i>June Med. Servs., LLC v. Russo,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	14, 40, 41, 42
<i>Lamasters v. State,</i> 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	8
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,</i> 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	31
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens of Iowa v. Pate,</i> 950 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 2020)	35
<i>LS Power Midcontinent, LLC v. State,</i> 988 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2023)	34, 42, 43
<i>Matal v. Tam,</i> 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	23
<i>McQuiston v. City of Clinton,</i> 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015)	30, 34
<i>Nat’l Pork Prod’rs Council v. Ross,</i> 598 U.S. 356 (2023)	20, 21
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,</i> 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	36
<i>Payne v. Tennessee,</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Iowa Bd. of Med.,</i> 865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015)	11, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds,</i> 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018)	33
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds,</i> 962 N.W.2d 37 (Iowa 2021)	37, 38, 39
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds,</i> 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022) ..	6, 11, 12, 13, 19, 23, 26, 27, 28, 35, 39
<i>Reedy v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.,</i> 503 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 1993)	42
<i>Singleton v. Wulff,</i> 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	37, 40
<i>State v. Childs,</i> 898 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2017)	7
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 630 N.W.2d 583 (Iowa 2001)	36

<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006)	24, 25, 26
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017)	34
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d (Iowa 2005)	26, 30
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	22
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. 582 (2016)	14, 37, 40
Statutes	
Iowa Const. art. I, § 7	23
